

ANNE ARUNDEL COUNTY OFFICE OF LAW

Legislative Summary

To: Members, Anne Arundel County Council

From: Christine Neiderer, Senior Assistant County Attorney /s/

Via: Gregory J. Swain, County Attorney /s/

Date: March 20, 2023

Subject: Resolution No. 5-23 – Approving the determination of certain improved County-

owned property, known as 100 Summit Avenue in Glen Burnie, Maryland, as

surplus property

This summary was prepared by the Anne Arundel County Office of Law for use by members of the Anne Arundel County Council during consideration of Resolution No. 5-23.

Background

Section 8-3-202 of the County Code authorizes the County Executive to dispose of real property owned by the County when the County Executive, with the approval of the County Council by resolution, has determined that the real property is surplus property. In determining whether property is surplus property, the County Executive inquired whether any office, department, or agency of the County has a present need, or reasonably anticipates a future need, for the property, and no such current or future need has been identified. Prior to the introduction of this Resolution, notice was mailed to each adjacent property owner and to the community association representing the area in which the property is located.

Pursuant to a deed dated December 1, 1950, and recorded among the Land Records of Anne Arundel County in Book 602, page 542, The Marley Volunteer Fire Company, Inc. ("Fire Department") acquired property comprised of 0.34 +/- acres, and known and designated as 100 Summit Avenue in Glen Burnie, Maryland, which property is also identified as Parcel No. 1 in the metes and bounds description attached to the resolution as Exhibit A ("0.34 +/- acre parcel"). In addition, pursuant to a deed dated September 10, 1957, and recorded among the Land Records of Anne Arundel County in Liber 1162, Folio 312, the Fire Department also acquired a 5 foot wide strip of land along the southeast side of Summit Avenue and along the northwest side of Highland Road ("5 foot wide strip"). The 5 foot wide strip is described as Parcel No. 2 in Exhibit A to Resolution No. 5-23 and is depicted on the plat attached hereto as Exhibit 1 (the 0.34 +/- acre parcel and 5 foot wide strip are collectively hereinafter referred to as the "Property"). The County

Note: This Legislative Summary provides a synopsis of the resolution as introduced. It does not address subsequent amendments to the resolution.

Legislative Summary Resolution No. 5-23 Page No. 2

acquired the Property from the Fire Department pursuant to Articles of Sale and Transfer dated March 24, 1987, and recorded among the Land Records in Book 4425, page 721. The Property is the site of the former Marley fire house and the existing building is currently vacant.

The County Executive has determined that the Property identified on the aerial photograph attached hereto as Exhibit 2, is surplus property and wishes to dispose of it in accordance with Article 8, Title 3, Subtitle 2 of the County Code.

Purpose

The purpose of Resolution No. 5-23 is to approve the County Executive's determination that the Property is surplus.

The Office of Law is available to answer any additional questions regarding this Resolution. Thank you.

cc: Honorable Steuart Pittman, County Executive
Christine Anderson, Chief Administrative Officer
Jeff Amoros, Chief of Staff
Peter Baron, Chief Strategy Officer
Chris Trumbauer, Budget Officer
Susan Herrold, Acting Central Services Officer

NOTE APPROVED AS TO CONCRETE	UISER 1162 PAGE 315
Rogbrostie	
	END CUMB
	ENO PER DE
	BIA9
	ROAD AS TELLED
LAND	SAURE DING
HIGHLAND 110	RETE SAB IN EMPLOYED TO BUILDING
	Page 8 Prod
CON CURRENT OF THE STATE OF THE	
5'57218,5	BUILDING STORY
(5, 5)	BUIL STATE
TING	
CXISTING	
2	1320 2 dine
· **	Sold Report of the state of the
1	Si de la
1	
Jug ^{Q7}	Survey of the su
o o	
	TING
1 3 3	
Secretary S	
	COUNTY COMMISSIONERS ANNE ARUNDEL COUNTY, MARYLAND
1/6	PROPOSED 5' STRIP TO BE
	DEEDED TO MARLEY PARK
	DIST. 3 AA CO. MD. PARE: 6/27/57
OTE CONCRETE CURB TO	OCALB:
TOTAL ST NEONE RIW LINE	DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS
3	

100 Summit Avenue, Glen Burnie





Legend

Foundation

Parcels

Parcels - Annapolis City



This map is a user generated static output from an Internet mapping site and is for reference only. Data layers that appear on this map may or may not be accurate, current, or otherwise reliable.

0 100 200

Esri Community Maps Contributors, County of Anne Arundel, VGIN, © OpenStreetMap, Microsoft, Esri, HERE, Garmin, SafeGraph, GeoTechnologies, Inc, METI/NASA,

THIS MAP IS NOT TO BE USED FOR NAVIGATION

Notes SP-359

Resolution No. 5-23 Legislative Summary Exhibit 2